to the average closing price of approximately HK$3.51 per Share as quoted on the Stock
Exchange on the last five trading days immediately prior to the Last Trading Day.

– 8 –

The New Shares represent approximately 5.39% of the issued share capital of the Company
as at the date of this announcement and approximately 5.11% of the issued share capital of
the Company as enlarged by the issue of the New Shares. The New Shares, when issued,
will rank equally in all respects with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue.

The New Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate. An application will
be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the New Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER
COMPLETION

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement
and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the New Shares,
assuming that there are no other changes in the share capital of the Company, are set out
below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue

of the New Shares
No. of
Shares

Approximately
%

No. of
Shares

Approximately
%

Fu’s Family Limited
(Note 1) 174,184,799 26.08 174,184,799 24.74

China-net Holding Ltd.
(Note 2) 47,718,000 7.14 47,718,000 6.78

Fu Wai Chung 26,984,334 4.04 26,984,334 3.83
Ng Wan (Note 3) 6,176,334 0.92 6,176,334 0.88
Poly Real Estate
(or its nominee) — — 36,000,000 5.11

Other Shareholders 412,935,341 61.82 412,935,341 58.66

667,998,808 100.00 703,998,808 100.00

Notes:

1. Fu’s Family Limited is a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and is legally

and beneficially owned as to 70% by Mr. Fu Wai Chung, the chairman of the Board and an executive

Director; 15% by Ms. Ng Wan, the spouse of Mr. Fu Wai Chung and an executive Director; and 15% by

Ms. Fu Man, sister of Mr. Fu Wai Chung and an executive Director.

2. China-net Holding Ltd. is a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and is

legally, beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Fu Wai Chung, the chairman of the Board and an

executive Director.